Public Document Pack

NOTICE

4 .

S !

> Ve

S 2 &

S0 s

§ e ‘

OF - R

z | Royal Borough
2 | of Windsor &
2 | Maidenhead

MEETING

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

MONDAY, 18TH MARCH, 2019
At 7.00 pm
in the
COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL WINDSOR

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS MALCOLM ALEXANDER (CHAIRMAN), PHILLIP BICKNELL (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), MICHAEL AIREY, JOHN BOWDEN, WISDOM DA COSTA, EILEEN QUICK,
SAMANTHA RAYNER, MALCOLM BEER AND DAVID CANNON

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

COUNCILLORS SHAMSUL SHELIM, NATASHA AIREY, CHRISTINE BATESON,
HASHIM BHATTI, GARY MUIR, WESLEY RICHARDS, LYNNE JONES AND
EDWARD WILSON

Karen Shepherd — Service Lead, Governance - Issued: 8 March 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628 796251

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of
any accessibility issues

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings —In line with the council’'s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be
audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage
will be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording
will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting.

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

ITEM

AGENDA

PART |
SUBJECT

PAGE

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
MINUTES
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the Head of Planning’s report on planning applications
received.

Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by
accessing the Planning Applications Public Access Module at
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To consider the Essential Monitoring reports.

55 - 56



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information)
Act

1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been
relied

on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation.

The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions,
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background
Paper,

although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded
as

“Comments Awaited”.

The list will not include published documents such as the Town and Country Planning
Acts

and associated legisla
[...]
tate in the meeting: 1 declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, | will leave the room/ move to the public area for the
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Or, if making representations on the item: ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x because xxx.
As soon as we come to that item, | will make representations, then | will leave the room/ move to the
public area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Prejudicial Interests

Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.

A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘1 declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, | will leave the room/ move to the public area for the
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Or, if making representations in the item: 1 declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as
we come to that item, | will make representations, then | will leave the room/ move to the public area for
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Personal interests

Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a
Member when making a decision on council matters.

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, | will take part in the discussion and vote on the
matter. 6



Agenda Iltem 3

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Alexander (Chairman), Phillip Bicknell (Vice-

Chairman),

Michael Airey,  John Bowden, @ Wisdom Da Costa, Eileen Quick,

Samantha Rayner, Malcolm Beer and Edward Wilson

Officers: Ashley Smith, Wendy Binmore, Lyndsay Jennings and Sian Saadeh

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cannon.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Clir Da Costa — Declared a prejudicial interest in item 1 as he had shared a Facebook
post asking if residents wanted to save the Sebastopol pub which could be viewed as
being predetermined. Councillor Da Costa did not take part in the debate or the vote

on the item.

MINUTES

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30
January 2019 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

18/03360

18/03384

Mr O’Sullivan: Construction of 6 x one bedroom and 3 x two bedroom
apartments with associated parking, pedestrian access gate to rear
and amenity space following demolition of existing building at The
Sebastopol, 137 Clewer Hill Road, Windsor SL4 4DW — THE PANEL
voted to delegate the granting of planning permission with the
conditions listed in Section 13 of the Main Report to the Head of
Planning. The panel granted authority to the Head of Planning to
secure design alterations if considered appropriate.

Five Councillors voted in favour of the motion (Clirs M. Airey,
Alexander, Beer, Bowden and Quick), and three Councillors
voted against the motion (Clirs Bicknell, S. Rayner and E.
Wilson). Councillor Da Costa did not take part in the debate or
the vote on this item.

(The Panel was addressed by Sheila Barnes in objection and Terry
O’Sullivan the applicant).

Hawtrey Developments: Construction of x3 flats with associated
parking, following demolition of x4 existing garages - part
retrospective at Land to the Rear of Maynard Court, Clarence Road,
Windsor — THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to approve the
application with the conditions listed in Section 13 of the Main
Report, as per the Head of Planning’s recommendations.

v



(The Panel was addressed Angus Beatty in objection).

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

All details of the Essential Monitoring Reports were noted.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.05 pm

CHAIRMAN. ... ..o



Agenda Item 4

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Windsor Urban Panel

18th March 2019

INDEX
APP = Approval
CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use
DD = Defer and Delegate
DLA = Defer Legal Agreement
PERM = Permit
PNR = Prior Approval Not Required
REF = Refusal
WA = Would Have Approved
WR = Would Have Refused
Item No. 1 Application No. 18/03754/FULL Recommendation REF Page No.
Location: Squires Garden Centre Maidenhead Road Windsor SL4 5UB
Proposal: Erection of 39 dwellings, creation of new access off Maidenhead Road and provision of parking, internal
circulation, public open space, landscaping and related infrastructure
Applicant:  Bewley Homes PLC Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 25 March 2019
And Square Bay (No5) ClIr E Wilson
LLP and CliIr Da
Costa
Item No. 2 Application No. 19/00290/FULL Recommendation REF Page No.
Location: 19 Arthur Road Windsor SL4 1RS
Proposal: Single storey side/rear extension, alterations to rear fenestration, raising of ridge, second floor rear extension
with rear dormer and 4 No. roof lights to facilitate a loft conversion
Applicant:  Mr & Mrs Pearson Member Call-in: CliIr Richards Expiry Date: 28 March 2019

AGLIST



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

18 March 2019 ltem: 1

Application 18/03754/FULL

No.:

Location: Squires Garden Centre Maidenhead Road Windsor SL4 5UB

Proposal: Erection of 39 dwellings, creation of new access off Maidenhead Road and provision of
parking, internal circulation, public open space, landscaping and related infrastructure

Applicant: Bewley Homes PLC And Square Bay (No5) LLP

Agent: Mrs Hannah Knowles

Parish/Ward:  Bray Parish/Clewer North Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Ant
[...]
he planning balance may be updated in response to those comments.

It is recommended the Panel refuses planning permission for the following summarised
reasons (the full reasons are identified in Section 13 of this report):

1. | The proposal represents inappropriate development in Green Belt, which is by definition
harmful to the Green Belt, furthermore it would be harmful to visual and spatial openness of
the Green Belt. This harm is afforded substantial weight. Very Special Circumstances that
clearly outweigh the harm to the Green Belt and any other harm has not been
demonstrated.

2. | By reason of its layout, scale, form and design the proposal would result in a dense, urban
pattern of development which would appear overly dominant and cramped within the site
and out of character with the semi-rural and spacious character of the streetscene and

10



3.1

4.1

5.1

52

area. Furthermore, the block of flats at plot 28-39 would have a disjointed and
disharmonious appearance due to its stepped heights and elevations, complicated roof
form and variations in the size and style of fenestration and brick surrounds. The block of
flats at plot 28-39 would therefore fail to successfully integrate with the neighbouring
development, the streetscene and area.

3. | In the absence of a completed S106 legal agreement, the development fails to secure 30%
Affordable Housing and an acceptable tenure mix.

REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

. The Council’'s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by
the Panel.

° At the request of Councillor E Wilson and Councillor Da Costa, irrespective of the
recommendation of the Head of Planning, in the public interest

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

The 0.73ha site comprises land bounded by Maidenhead Road to the north; the
A308/Maidenhead Road roundabout to the east; the A308 to the south and the residential
dwellings to the west beyond which is open land. Willows Park Homes’ are to the north west and
The Willows to the north — a former mansion house dating from 1850 which has been divided into
a number of individual properties. The site was occupied by Squires Garden Centre which
includes a car park, a single storey retail building and an open air plant display area, but has
recently been vacated. The site is bounded by a red brick wall that forms part of the garden
centre building to the north; a wrought iron fence to the east; trees/shrubs on the boundary with
the A308 to the south; and a combination of close board fencing and trees to the west.

KEY CONSTRAINTS

The entire site lies in Green Belt, and in accordance with the Environment Agency Flood Map for
Planning the eastern corner of the site lies in Flood Zone 2

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

The proposal is for the erection of 39 dwellings, creation of new access off Maidenhead Road
and provision of parking, internal circulation, public open space, landscaping and related
infrastructure. 27 units are for the open market, with 12 units proposed as affordable housing.
The proposed housing mix is as follows:

Market Housing No. of units
1-bed flat 3

2-bed flat 8

3-bed house 12

4-bed house 4

Total 27
Affordable Housing | No. of units
1-bed flat 2

2-bed flat 8

3-bed flat 2

Total 12

The proposal layout, drawing ref: 17-J2116-01, shows the retention of the existing access from
serving a 2-storey house (plot 27) sited to the west of the access road and a part 3-storey, part 2-
storey block of 12 flats sited to the east (plots 28-39). The house at plot 27 includes 3 undercroft
parking spaces, and for the block of flats a parking area comprising of 18 spaces is located to the
south of plot 27-39 with 1 additional car parking space to the front of the block of flats and 1
parking space to the north.

11



5.3

5.4

5.3

6.1

A new access to the west serves the remaining residential units (pl
[...]

weight.

Provision of SUDS scheme

Does not constitute VSC as provision is a
policy requirement and therefore given no
weight.

Provision of a high quality and attractive
development on a redundant and vacant site,
including new landscaping.

Considered to be harmful to the character
and appearance of the streetscene and
locality for the reasons outlined in para. 9.12 -
9.19 of this report and therefore given no
weight.

Other Considerations

BLPSV should be allocated significant weight
where they are no subject to significant
unresolved objections. Furthermore, it is
evidence that there are exceptional
circumstance that justify release of GB land
in the Borough as set out in relation to the
Stage 1 Examination Hearings.

Does not constitute VSC.

Site constitutes previously developed land
and other than Green Belt does not have any
other designated constraints.

Does not constitute VSC.

Site represents a suitable location for
development as situated in main urban

Does not constitute VSC.

26




9.53

10.

10.1

11.

111

11.2

11.3

114

115

centres within the Borough and proximate to
a number of local services. Furthermore, the
proposed allocation HA1l is identified to
deliver open space, sports pitches,
educational facilities and community hub.

The case of VSC put forward by the applicant would not clearly outweigh the substantial harm to
the Green Belt, and harm to the character and appearance to the streetscene and locality, and
harm to trees therefore the proposal would be contrary to the Development Plan.

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL)

In accordance with the Council’s adopted CIL charging schedule the development is CIL liable at
a rate of £240 per square metre of chargeable floor space. The Levy is intended to cover the
provision of infrastructure required to make development acceptable and that infrastructure
required over the plan period is set out in the Council’s Infrastructure Delivery Plan, last updated
in January 2018.

CONCLUSION AND PLA
[...]
using and an acceptable tenure mix, and as such the proposal fails to comply with
the provisions of saved policies H3 of the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan
1999 (Incorporating Alterations Adopted in June 2003) and paragraph 62, 63 and 64 of the
National Planning Policy Framework (2019).

29



- _ _ T ———
| di-oier-4b HOSANIM ‘QvOd avIHNIAIVW e i |
5 ][ e | W0 3HINZO NIQHYD SIHINOS )
NOI530 LOD2SY
O7d STWOH A3TM3g
NY1d NOILYOOT _ . a
Il 3NSSIONINNYIG |

Appendix A — Site Location Plan and Site Layout

ZEFZZ0001 Jequinu sousor] pemasad sybu gy 102 wbuddon umoud (2) Asaung soupupl

aBENOD SMO| A

7
—
nm//\

uag yey

BSNOH UE|D

asnoH
MOl 2y L

[

31IS d350d0dd

| |
| (L

ayl

30



=]

g g &} H -
A gy o6 1|
I T o9 i i #ie

H § e E EF Fzz
i

§ £ ¥§
s OGO 6« B

0
SQUIRES GARDEN CENTRE,
MAIDENHEAD ROAD, WINDSOR

‘ﬁk
‘ “Frol
=

31




Appendix B — Proposed Plans and Elevations

&a:»;aé?xﬂ!
BN A 4] A LS o RO

_ 6L-9LL2r- L1

i_ T

,1_

1D __ o..umn!__ 1 B 002

SMOILD3S 3LS e
JINIDE L133Y1S a350d40ud

Wi
HOSONIM 'OYOH OYIHNIOYIN

FHINTT NIOHYD SIHINDS {00231} - 0-0 3N3IDS 133MLS 0IS0L08d
o
sz i o szmou
2d SANOH ATTM3A %m i %

NOS3d LODSY

anssioniNNyId |

I N

{00Z:H) - 98 NOLLD3S LIS 0380408d

[ e % [E1Cr % ezl % K2 % d % 52 0a % e e %

(002: 1) == NOILI3S LIS 03S0d0sd

Y

32



SIDE ELEVATION

LEVATION
PLOT 1 (BEWLEY HOUSETYPE

FRONWT £

- LONGSTOCH)

33

SIDE ELEVATION

HEAR ELEVATION

I

|

PLANNING |SSUE

e I[=

21100 @ A1

z v &
0z wf
% 9 E% 0
¥ T | 22| 2
w w [og| <
o w == ||
- = o |l we
o o =%+ oz
= Tofl50C
H I =4 =]
O3 > Cu i'd_:
SRR
E =
o = || 33|l og
- w 8= ||la
O (&= |
H i
e
21,
zi
1

] |“

it

|75 - 2116 -02

oo b ezt




. x || w ' '
Z ! | - | 2 {5
w (U] w5 — |z
=] - 9 | Ez| a - i
7] m w o 6% x : iz
@ w T EE g
I o z = s o
|2 R P
1 = |
z o =33 82 |z
< - 1] || %= @
Da o d | €3] 0zl s
= &
= = 32| o2l g7
< W || 8% |z 2|l
o | ]
& o i ||
«
o
g
]
21
B
B
z z
i H g,
g g Sh
=i o Lok
” % E g i
= @ =

AEAR ELEVATICH
GROUND FLODR

34



[+
ze R-1
o m 4
=
[...]
S || 83| ta|E 5
S - [=] gz Sz =|[E
=1 I 22| =0 =1 |
Z O > GE || ok S |5
g o A EREE R
T " = |[z&| 2al &l 2]
e ERIEE R I
. w o= |l Z(fsr
o |Le= || 5|
i N i i k|
o .
5 &
O
i
2
]

20

r
131
g

£
5
G
2
g

ALOT 21

i § 1348 7

. 39,3m7 1 473 N0




1

SIDE ELEVATION

PLOTS 23 & 25 (BEWLEY HOUSETYPE -
BIPLEY) + GARDEN ROOM

FRONT ELEVATION

41

PLANNING ISSUE

ASCOT DESIGHN

BEWLEY HOMES PLC

SQUIRES GARDEN CEMTRE,
MAIDENHEAD ROAD, WINDSOR

=

—mw

PLOTS 23 & 25 FLOOR PLANS

& ELEVATIONS

o @ A1 H DEC 18 ” cr

11101

|....

l

e e S

17=-J2116=10

Y

i ek e




i

SI0E ELEVATION

FRONT ELEVATION

PLOT 26 [BEWLEY HOUSETYRE - LONGETOG)

SI0E ELEVATION

AEAS ELEVATION

42

-

PLANNING |SSUE

z e é 16
Oz 2o w ]
= SINEEZ| 2 [[=
- = |25]|5 |2
w w Ogll & o
] w z= o 1
- = | Bglleel—
s S EE
oz > || 38| =
U 0| ez|l&s
= (58] 53
- = o 3= gguJ
(EE | - e R
§ 5 H ks
=
2 1
2
L]
]
«
[=]
g
2
5
2
g
o
2
[CI-

e

17 =J2116=11

™

=

220 ke Uk




SIDE ELEVATION

SIDE ELEVATION

PLOT 27

.

3

]

=

g

o

g

£
\||
(it

| |

|||H\||
H"'II Il
it
il
\ I||| |

‘|| \|| .

\||||||“|| f £

[ £

‘\}|||||||

I| Il i

E

Wl £

43

PLANNING ISSUE

ASCOT DESIGHN

Timelass o

BEWLEY HOMES PLC

SQUIRES GARDEN CENTRE,
MAIDENHEAD ROAD, WINDSOR

0

3

=

PLOT 27 FLOOR PLANS

& ELEVATIONS

DEC 18 ||

17 =-J2116-12

=W

[




EL=8LLEr- L

L]

_ ....__ m_....oy!__ W B 0K f_

SNY1d "0014
BE -8 5L07d
W e
HOSANIM 'OY0H AYIHNIANW
FHINIT NIOHYED SIHINDS
o

O'1d S3NOH AZ1WM3g

3nssi ONINNYd |

[{

o=

4

L0
035

44



z o] '
=) = S ||E2 -
AL e a || 2= i
2) Tl g l8s) |8
g B s | 88| o |—
= . o o m
= o T |27z
E 03 > S|l g8
3 Ot i) & g2 52

2Ee | 2| s2l|lEal g

L~ 33 i) O |lea ]| B

o |.@2|fzd
i i i H

——]
\‘H
I e
||\| I||
||‘ ‘| ||| Ill
i i \} &
‘I |1Ii |;|Ii|
|
||||\|| E i
”l' I"'Il |
I \
i =
= i gl
A
I I||||’||
i
|\||'I|:|'|I|'||I|I| '||
i
||"||
I
: I|||"|||I|
F |'||| ||||||
i
|‘||| g
{
'|'||I|‘I !

45



WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

18 March 2019 ltem: 2

Application 19/00290/FULL

No.:

Location: 19 Arthur Road Windsor SL4 1RS

Proposal: Single storey side/rear extension, alterations to rear fenestration, raising of ridge,
second floor rear extension with rear dormer and 4 No. roof lights to facilitate a loft
conversion

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Pearson

Agent: Mrs Rosie Craggs

Parish/Ward:  Windsor Unparished/Castle Without Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Haydon Richardson on 01628 796697 or at
haydon.richardson@rbwm.gov.uk

1.

11

3.1

4.1

SUMMARY

The proposed development is for rear and roof extensions to an existing end of terrace dwelling.
The proposals would have an unacceptable impact on the character and appearance of the area
because of their bulk and design.

It is recommended the Panel refuses planning permission for the following summarised
reasons (the full reasons are identified in Section 9 of this report):

1. | Due to the site’s prominent location, the bulky, contrived and poor design of the proposed
roof works would be visible from Charles Street, Goswell Road and the end of Arthur Road.
The visually prominent and uncharacteristic roof extension is therefore considered to be
harmful to the area’s character and appearance contrary to policies DG1 and H14 of the
Councils Local Plan, alongside Section 12 of the NPPF (2019), which seeks to
sympathetically integrate development into existing environments. The proposal would
also be contrary to emerging policies SP2 and SP3 of the Borough Local Plan Submission
Version.

REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION
® At the request of Councillor Richards in the public interest

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

No.19 Arthur Road is a two storey, brick built, end of terrace property. To the east of the site is
the spacious entrance to the FM Global business centre, several small trees and the Charles
Street roundabout. Due to the height of the dwelling and the openness of its surroundings the
properties side elevation is clearly visible from Goswell Road and Charles Street.

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

The application seeks planning permission for a single storey side/rear extension with an L
shaped dormer and raising of the properties ridge height.

Ref. Description Decision and
Date

18/02763 | Single storey side/rear extension with roof terrace | Refused:

/FULL above, alterations to rear fenestration, raising of ridge, | 27.11.2018
second floor rear extension with Juliet balcony, rear
dormer and 4 No. rooflights to facilitate a loft conversion

46



51

5.2

5.3

6.1

MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION
Royal Borough Local Plan

The main strategic planning considerations applying to the site and the associated policies are:

Within
settlement area | High risk of flooding
Local Plan DG1, H14 F1

These policies can be found at:
https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/download/154/local plan documents and appendices

Borough Local Plan: Submission Version

Issue Local Plan Policy
Design in keeping with character and appearance SP2. SP3
of area
Manages flood risk and waterways NR1

The NPPF sets out that decision-makers may give weight to relevant policies in emerging plans
according to their stage of preparation. The Borough Local Plan Submission Document was
published in June 2017. Public consultation ran from 30 June to 27 September 2017. Following
this process the Council prepared a report summarising the issues raised in the representations
and setting out its response to them. This report, together with all the representations received
during the representation period, the plan and its supporting documents have now been
submitted to the Secretary of State for examination. The Submission Version of the Borough
Local Plan does not form part of the statutory development plan for the Borough. However, by
publishing and submitting the Borough Local Plan for independent examination the Council has
formally confirmed its intention to adopt the submission version. As the Council consid
[...]
ximately 10m2 of ground covered area and would therefore be in
compliance with Local Plan Policy F1. Policy F1 is considered to be consistent with the relevant
NPPF; the proposal is also consistent with the NPPF 2019 which is afforded significant weight as
a material consideration.

Visual Impact

The appearance of a development is a material planning consideration and the National
Planning Policy Framework, Section 12 (Achieving well-designed places) and Local Plan Policy
DG1, advises that all development should seek to achieve a high quality of design that improves
the character and quality of an area. Local plan Policy H14 suggests that extensions should
cause no significant harm to the appearance of the host dwelling. Borough Local Plan
Submission Version emerging Policy SP3 can be given significant weight and places similar
emphasis on integrating development into areas in a sympathetic and visually harmonious
manner.

The proposed single storey rear extension would be no deeper than the existing single storey
rear addition and would predominantly infill the space between the properties two storey
outrigger and side boundary wall. The extension has a pitched roof, with 2.5m eaves and a 3m
ridge height. Due to its moderate height and considered design, the ground floor extension would
have an acceptable impact on the host dwelling and would cause no harm to the area’s
appearance.

Other properties in the area have been granted planning permission for L shaped dormers and
raised ridges (15/02452, 15/01182, 17/00106). Notwithstanding the above, each application
should be determined on its own merits. Due to the site’s end of terrace location the proposed
works would not be contained within neighbouring terraces (like the approved schemes
referenced above). The resulting property would have a bulky and contrived roof form, consisting
of flat and pitched elements, of varying heights and material. Furthermore it would be viewed
against the property’s brick side elevation, which is much lighter in colour and would therefore
increase the prominence of the works. The contrived and uncharacteristic design of the scheme
would be visible from Arthur Road, Charles Street and Goswell Road and is considered to be
significantly harmful to the area’s appearance.

Moreover, the site is part of a terrace of five properties where roofs have not been altered in
terms of ridge height or other significant alterations. These properties are of a smaller scale than
other properties further along the terrace where significant alterations have taken place.

For these reasons the proposal is contrary to policies DG1 and H14 of the Adopted Local Plan,
alongside Section 12 of the NPPF, which seeks to sympathetically integrate development into
existing environments, and emerging policies SP2 and SP3 of the Borough Local Plan
Submission Version which are afforded significant weight as material planning considerations.

Neighbour Amenity
Policy H14 requires that extensions should not result in an unacceptable loss of light or privacy

to neighbouring properties or significantly affect their amenities by being visually intrusive or
overbearing.

48



6.9

6.10

6.11

6.12

The infill element of the extension would be sited next to the entrance of the neighbouring
business centre where it would cause no harm. At present a 2m deep, 2.8m high extension
exists on the boundary shared with No.21 Arthur Road. The new extension would be of similar
depth and would be 2.5m high on the boundary. For these reasons the extension is unlikely to
have any significantly worse impact on the amenities of No.21 when compared with the existing.
The proposed dormer and Juliet balcony would provide similar views to the existing first floor
windows and other dormers which have been approved in the area.

For these reasons the proposed development is not considered to have a significantly harmful
impact on the amenities of neighbouring properties.

Parking Provision

In accordanc
[...]
ssues have been unsuccessfully resolved.
RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL

Due to the site's prominent location, the bulky, contrived and poor design of the proposed roof
works would be visible from Charles Street, Goswell Road and the end of Arthur Road. The
visually prominent and uncharacteristic roof extension is therefore considered to be harmful to
the area's character and appearance contrary to policies DG1 and H14 of the Councils Local
Plan, alongside Section 12 of the NPPF (2019), which seeks to sympathetically integrate
development into existing environments. The proposal would also be contrary to emerging
policies SP2 and SP3 of the Borough Local Plan Submission Version.

50



Appendix A — Location Plan

176974m 176974m
T
760: [ 769
768
176774m 176774m

wgySaey

20 40 60 80 100

\ 20 0
S L o

Metres

Appendix B — Existing floorplans and elevations

. ™ a (s
A T I o A

FIRST FLOOR PLAN
SCALE 1:100

GROUND FLOCR PLAN
SCALE 1:100

51

NOTES:

LOCATION PLAN

e reveion oeas.

By

SS54urcurricrs

57 Wt Road
Conr
B
=D

JAMES PEARSON

10 ARTHUR ROAD
g e

018

0185 | 100 | ==

= = =
Yo @Az [ Rac
O ]
SS4uucurrects
57 v oot
iy T cans 3o es73
e ot
T
JAMES PEARSON
e
18 ARTHUR ROAD
per
EXISTING GROUND &
FIRST FLOOR PLANS
ey B

F= = =
T100 @A3 RAC ox18




- NOTES:
(J z O ——————
N detemine et loaton of e
. A amen Chcsted 518 B D
| "
s B
N
A N
77777 g — I C } M,
I e o
ROOCF PLAN
SCALE 1:100
T
(=
NS
c
e dme  mvsnosss 0§
. R
& SS4uncuirecrs
fpm et Ta: eans o 573
i) et
I e
A o JANES PEARSON
T
@ ARTHUR ROAD.
LOFT FLOOR PLAN c e
SCALE 1:100 EXISTING LOFT
& ROOF FLANS
s e
o 2 w4 : om  Tm Em  on - 0185 101 <>
T — — —— —
fa00 @43 |7 Rac |“owis

PLANNING

NOTES:

MESEUTEC SUIVEY 0025 101 PGS Tor PITUENE SUNEY 10

REAR ELEVATION WEST ELEVATION
SCALE 1-100 SCALE 1:100

SO,
A D708 West slevation added RC
N

SS4urcurrects

57 Nertn Rusd

|
|
|
l Tui o703 399 8573
| BT e sedarchieets o e
| ECS
| JAMES PEARSON
|
e
| — 1 12 ARTHUR ROAD
I T ]
\ | —
EAST ELEVATION EXISTING ELEVATIONS
FRONT ELEVATI

Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

MONDAY, 18 MARCH 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Alexander (Chairman), Phillip Bicknell (Vice-
Chairman), John Bowden, Wisdom Da Costa, Eileen Quick, Samantha Rayner and 
David Cannon

Officers: Wendy Binmore and Sian Saadeh

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M. Airey.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Bicknell – Declared a personal interest in item 2 as he knew the applicant. Councillor 
Bicknell confirmed he attended Panel with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2019 
be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

18/03754 Bewley Homes PLC and Square Bay (No 5) LLP: Erection of 39 
dwellings, creation of new access off Maidenhead Road and provision 
of parking, internal circulation, public open space, landscaping and 
related infrastructure at Squires Garden Centre, Maidenhead Road, 
Windsor SL4 5UB – This item was WITHDRAWN from the agenda 
at the request of the applicant.

19/00290 Mr & Mrs Pearson: Single Storey side/rear extension, alterations to 
rear fenestration, raising of ridge, second floor rear extension with rear 
dormer and 4 no. roof lights to facilitate a loft conversion at 19 Arthur 
road, Windsor SL4 1RS – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to 
REFUSE the application for the following summarised reasons 
(the full reasons are identified in Section 9 of the Main Report):

1. Due to the site’s prominent location, the bulky, contrived and 
poor design of the proposed roof works would be visible from 
Charles Street, Goswell Road and the end of Arthur Road. The 
visually prominent and uncharacteristic roof extension is 
therefore considered to be harmful to the area’s character and 
appearance contrary to policies DG1 and H14 of the Councils 
Local Plan, alongside Section 12 of the NPPF (2019), which 
seeks to sympathetically integrate development into existing 
environments. The proposal would also be contrary to 
emerging policies SP2 and SP3 of the borough Local Plan 
submission Version.

(The Panel was addressed by Josephine Josiah in objection).



ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The details of the Essential Monitoring Reports were noted.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.26 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


